represents net tangible book value adjusted to take into account the issuance, subsequent to September 30, 2024, of: (i) an aggregate of 115,199 shares of restricted Common
Stock and Common Stock issued subsequent to September 30, 2024 and the cancellation of 3,510 shares of restricted Common Stock upon termination of certain employees;
(ii) an aggregate of 4 shares of Common Stock upon the exercise of outstanding warrants and our receipt of approximate $12.25 in proceeds upon such exercise and (iii)
2,048,294 shares of Common Stock in a registered direct offering and our receipt of $2.3 million in net proceeds.

After giving effect to our issuance of 2,724,230 shares of Common Stock upon the assumed exercise of the Common Warrants at an exercise price of $1.50 per share and our
receipt of net cash proceeds of approximately $4.1 million, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2024 would have been $7.3 million, or $0.40
per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.19 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of
$1.10 per share to investors purchasing from the Selling Stockholders.

The following table illustrates the per share dilution to investors purchasing shares in an offering using this prospectus:

Exercise price of Common Warrants   $ 1.50
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2024  $ 0.07
Pro forma net tangible book value per share  $ 0.21
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.19
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 0.40
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to investors purchasing from Selling Stockholders   $ 1.10

The information above is based on 13,424,648 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of September 30, 2024, and excludes, as of that date:

● 9,573,898 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants with a weighted average exercise price equal to $3.37 per share;
● 337,810 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options issued under our 2014 Equity Incentive Plan to certain of our employees, directors, and

consultants with a weighted average exercise price equal to $6.88 per share; and
● 1,594,027 shares of our Common Stock that are reserved for equity awards that may be granted under our 2024 Equity Incentive Plan.